

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

This filing relates to *Headway Investment Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank Int'l (Americas), Ltd., et al.*

MASTER FILE NO.

09-CV-00118 (VM)

ECF Case

**DEFENDANT PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS ACCOUNTANTS N.V.'S
OPPOSITION TO HEADWAY INVESTMENT CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
William R. Maguire
Sarah L. Cave
Gabrielle S. Marshall
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for PricewaterhouseCoopers
Accountants N.V.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement Of Facts.....	2
PwC Netherlands	2
Headway’s Original Complaint	3
<i>Headway</i> Is Consolidated With <i>Anwar</i>	4
Argument	5
I. HEADWAY’S MOTION TO AMEND SHOULD BE DENIED AS FUTILE.....	6
A. Headway Cannot State A Negligence Claim Against PwC Netherlands	7
B. Headway’s Proposed Claim Is Time Barred.....	8
II. THE CONSOLIDATED <i>ANWAR</i> ACTION INCORPORATES <i>HEADWAY</i>	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Group, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F. 3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994).....	n.10
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990).....	n.8
<i>Dougherty v. Town of North Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	n.7
<i>Fortis Bank S.A./N.V. v. Brookline Fin. LLC</i> , 10 Civ. 894 (NRB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47901 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2011)	6
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	n.8
<i>In re IndyMac Mort.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	n.10
<i>Jin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Nogbou v. Mayrose</i> , 400 Fed.Appx. 617 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Parrott v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 95 N.Y. 2d 479 (2000)	7
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Winstar Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6171 (GEL), 2006 WL 510526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006).....	5
<i>SEB S.A., v. Montgomery Ward & Co, Inc.</i> , No. 99 CIV 9284 (RCC), 2002 WL 31175244 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2002)	n.7
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. et al. v. BDO Seidman</i> , 222 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>In re Sept. 11 Litig.</i> , 21 MC 101(AKH), 2009 WL 3459477 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 28, 2009)	n.8, n.10
<i>Sly Magazine, LLC v. Weider Publications L.L.C.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	n.7
<i>Wallace v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 112 Fed. Appx. 794 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Water Street Leasehold LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 796 N.Y.S.2d 598 (1st Dep't 2005).....	7
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 1 (2007).....	8

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 155, n.10
Fed. Rule Civ. P. 21n.7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(4) (2011)8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(6) (2011)8
